For the year ended 30 June 2022, the Group recorded an after tax loss of $11,131,000 and operating cash outflows
of $4,094,000. As at 30 June 2022, the Group had net assets of $2,199,000 and net current liabilities of $4,977,000.
The Group also had cash outflows from investing activities of $2,202,000 and cash inflows from financing activities of
$5,388,000.

• Renegotiating the terms of the WA government loan, as described in note D.1, such that repayments are not
required within the forecast period. Management intends to recommence discussions with the WA government in the
coming weeks.
• Achieving forecasted operational performance and positive operational cash flows from the existing engine
production and engineering programs.
• Reducing overheads through cost saving initiatives.
• Securing funding above and beyond the Group’s existing committed facilities if required.

27

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2022
A. CURRENT YEAR PERFORMANCE

In this section

A.1 Operating segments Page 28
A.2 Revenue Page 28
A.3 Other income Page 30
A.4 Expenses Page 31
A.5 Taxes Page 32
A.6 Earnings per share Page 34
Financial risks in this section

Exposure

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 832   2,531
Trade and other receivables 954   2,858
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 511   192

Sensitivity

+10% (116)
-10% 142
+10% (472)
-10% 577

Change in
AUD/USD rate

For the year ended 30 June 2022, revenue from external customers denominated in USD was A$12,180,000 (2021:
A$27,160,000).

This section addresses financial performance of the Group for the reporting period including, where applicable, the
accounting policies applied and the key estimates and judgements made. The section also includes the tax position of the
Group for and at the end of the reporting period.

2021
A$'000

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities. There is no impact on changes in foreign currencies on other comprehensive income. The Group’s exposure

[…]

foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates to the Group’s
operating activities, in which sales and purchases are denominated in foreign currencies.

2021

The Group manages its exposure to foreign currency risk by regularly monitoring and performing sensitivity analysis on the
Group's financial position and performance as a result of movements in foreign exchange rates. The Group holds bank
accounts in foreign denominated currencies which are converted to Australian dollars through rate orders for targeted
exchange rates. The Group has foreign currency hedging facilities available as part of its bank facilities. Currently the
Group does not directly hedge against its foreign currency exchange risk to a material extent.

Increase / (Reduction) on
profit before taxes

28

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
A. CURRENT YEAR PERFORMANCE

2022 ANNUAL REPORT 27

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2022
A. CURRENT YEAR PERFORMANCE

In this section

A.1 Operating segments Page 28
A.2 Revenue Page 28
A.3 Other income Page 30
A.4 Expenses Page 31
A.5 Taxes Page 32
A.6 Earnings per share Page 34
Financial risks in this section

Exposure

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 832   2,531
Trade and other receivables 954   2,858
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 511   192

Sensitivity

+10% (116)
-10% 142
+10% (472)
-10% 577

Change in
AUD/USD rate

For the year ended 30 June 2022, revenue from external customers denominated in USD was A$12,180,000 (2021:
A$27,160,000).

This section addresses financial performance of the Group for the reporting period including, where applicable, the
accounting policies applied and the key estimates and judgements made. The section also includes the tax position of the
Group for and at the end of the reporting period.

2021
A$'000

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities. There is no impact on changes in foreign currencies on other comprehensive income. The Group’s exposure